No. 5317 P. 3/4

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #201

DATE: 9/29/2019

NAME: Mark Duane Wells

DOB: 1/8/1971

PERMIT: # 30561 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Mark Duane Wells is hereby fined two hundred dollars (\$200.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-51.1.b.16. 178-1-51.1.b.16. "ensuring that his or her horses are properly shod, bandaged and equipped"

Failure to have the horse "Brahm's Delight" properly shod, resulted in a late scratch from the 6th race on Sunday, September 29, 2019.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-S.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

Chief Steward

Steward

Steward

No. 5317 P. 1/4

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #202

DATE: 10/1/2019

NAME: Mackenzie Orin

DOB: 9/20/1992

PERMIT: # 25246 Security

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Summarily suspend Mackenzie Orin pending a hearing on Monday, October 14, 2019 at 10:00 AM for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-24.8.b.6.

Ms. Orin tested positive for Benzodiazepines, THC and Cocaine.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

ief Steward

Steward Steward

No. 5347 P. 1/4

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

MULTIPLE MEDICATION VIOLATION RULING

DATE: 10/1/2019

RULING #: 203

TO: John Capellini

DOB: 12/12/1956

PERMIT #: 23224 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Industrial Laboratories reported sample #E337378 taken from the horse "I'm a Lawman" which finished 1st in the 4th race on Sunday, September 8, 2019 did contain Ketoprofen confirmed in blood (63.8 ug/ml The measurement uncertainty at the threshold is +/- 0.2 ng/ml at the 0.2 ng/ml threshold). Ketoprofen is a class 4 drug carrying a C penalty.

Mr. Capellini waived his right to a hearing and elected not to send a split sample. The Board of Stewards concludes that Mr. Capellini has violated section 178-1-49.4.a.2 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 C. S. R. 1. This medication/prohibited substance is the permit holders first offense in a 365 day period for medication/prohibited substance violation carrying a C penalty. The permit hold has accumulated zero (0) points under the multiple medication violation point system prior to this ruling. The points assessed for this medication/prohibited substance violation are one-half (1/2) points pursuant to section 178-1-49.3.m of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules.

Based on the guidelines set forth in 178-1 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules, the Board of Stewards hereby fine Mr. Capellini one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00).

The horse "I'm a Lawman" is disqualified from all purse monies and the purse is to be redistributed as follows:

1st) Twisted Facts 2nd) Balotellí 3rd) Joe de Joe 4th) Bantry Boy

5th) Grand Lord

6th) Frame

The horsemen's bookkeeper is requested to make the necessary adjustments.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

Chief Steward

Steward

Heidenre

Steward

No. 5347 P. 3/4

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

MULTIPLE MEDICATION VIOLATION RULING

DATE: 10/5/2019

RULING #: 204

TO: Rhonda Langley

DOB: 12/23/1962

PERMIT #: 26140 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Industrial Laboratories reported sample #E337433 taken from the horse "Big Premier" which finished 1st in the 5th race on Monday, September 9, 2019 did contain Methylprednisolone confirmed in blood (412 pg/ml). Methtlpresnisolone is a class 4 drug carrying a C penalty.

Ms. Langley waived her right to a hearing and elected not to send a split sample. The Board of Stewards concludes that Ms. Langley has violated section 178-1-49.4.a.2 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 C. S. R. 1. This medication/prohibited substance is the permit holders first offense in a 365 day period for medication/prohibited substance violation carrying a C penalty. The permit hold has accumulated zero (0) points under the multiple medication violation point system prior to this ruling. The points assessed for this medication/prohibited substance violation are one-half (1/2) points giving a total of one-half (1/2) points pursuant to section 178-1-49.3.m of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules.

Based on the guidelines set forth in 178-1 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules, the Board of Stewards hereby fine Ms. Langley one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00).

The horse "Big Premier" is disqualified from all purse monies and the purse is to be redistributed as follows:

- 1st) Derbydayromance
- 2nd) Everglide Drive
- 3rd) Jackpot Johnny
- 4th) My People Sing
- 5th) Thirsty Treats
- 6th) Stomp My Grapes
- 7th) Reef Chief

The horsemen's bookkeeper is requested to make the necessary adjustments.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

Chief Steward

Steward

Steward

No. 5352 P. 2/2

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #205 DATE: 10/7/2019 NAME: Wilfredo Montano DOB: 7/30/1969 PERMIT: # 30523 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Wilfredo Montano is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-44.1. "its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association's racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's satisfaction; provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race."

Failure to have registration papers for "Machen of the Hill" resulting in a late scratch from the 5th race on Monday, October 7, 2019.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Steward

Steward

No. 5352 P. 1/2

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #206

DATE: 10/8/2019

NAME: Sunday Diaz Jr.

DOB: 8/17/2000

PERMIT: # 24277 Apprentice Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Ruling numbers 152 and 153 both dated August 19, 2019 are hereby rescinded, having been issued in error.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Heward Steward

Steward

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #207

DATE: 10/9/2019

NAME: Erik Barbaran

DOB: 4/19/1992

PERMIT: # 26676 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Ruling number 142 dated August 17, 2019 and ruling number 146 dated August 19, 2019 are hereby rescinded, having been issued in error.

Chief Steward

Steward on Steward

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #208

DATE: 10/9/2019

NAME: Erik Barbaran

DOB: 4/19/1992

PERMIT: # 26676 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Erik Barbaran is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-28.3.b "A jockey shall faithfully fulfill all engagements in respect to racing."

Mr. Barbaran failed to fulfill his riding engagements for the 2nd race on Monday, August 19, 2019, necessitating a late rider change.

This is Mr. Barbaran's first offense of the year.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

Steward Steward

Steward

Oct. 9. 2019 5:52PM

No. 5360 P. 1/3

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #209

DATE: 10/7/2019

NAME: Donald Shuler

DOB: 6/23/1971

PERMIT: # 30797 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Donald Shuler is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-49.7.e.3. "Each trainer is responsible for ensuring that the horse is available at the appropriate time for its treatment."

Mr. Shuler failed to have the horse "Kaz Country" present and available at the appropriate time for its treatment of Lasix for the 2^{nd} race on Monday, October 7, 2019, resulting in a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

ef Steward

Steward

Steward

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #211 DATE: 10/9/2019 NAME: Justin Godsey DOB: 11/22/1992 PERMIT: # 24288 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Justin Godsey is hereby fined two hundred dollars (\$200.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered."

Failure to have the horse "Flying Frank" present in the paddock for the 7th race on Wednesday, October 9, 2019, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

nief Steward

Steward Steward

No. 5371 P. 2/2

Oct. 13, 2019 6:27PM

Oct. 14. 2019 4:41PM

No. 5380 P. 1/1

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

<u>RULING</u>

RULING #212

DATE: 10/13/2019

NAME: Juan Carlos Gotera

DOB: 6/18/1963

PERMIT: # 30600 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Juan Carlos Gotera is hereby fined two hundred dollars (\$200.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered."

Failure to have the horse "Apartfromthecrowd" present in the paddock for the 3rd race on Sunday, October 13, 2019, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

Chief Steward

Steward

Steward

Oct. 15. 2019 10:44AM

No. 5384 P. 1/1

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #213

DATE: 10/14/2019

NAME: William Martin

DOB: 2/26/1964

PERMIT: # 30503 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer William Martin is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-44.1. "its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association's racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's satisfaction; provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race."

Failure to have registration papers for "Major Tapit" for the running of the 6th race on Monday. October 14, 2019, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

hief Steward

Steward

Steward

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #214

DATE: 10/15/2019

NAME: Cail Caramori

DOB: 3/14/1986

PERMIT: # 27394 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Caio Caramori is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-44.1. "its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association's racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's satisfaction; provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race."

Failure to have registration papers for "Tooreadytobid" for the running of the 8th race on Tuesday, October 15, 2019, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

Chief Steward

Steward

Steward

No. 5403 P. 1/2

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #215

DATE: 10/15/2019

NAME: Walter Bish

DOB: 10/12/1946

PERMIT: # 25934 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Walter Bish is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered."

Failure to have the horse "Yenom Neve" present in the paddock for the 3rd race on Tuesday, October 15, 2019, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

Chief Steward

Steward

Steward

Oct. 20. 2019 3:38PM

No. 5403 P. 2/2

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #216

DATE: 10/15/2019

NAME: Xavier Rivera

DOB: 10/28/1987

PERMIT: # 27388 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Xavier Rivera is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered."

Failure to have the horse "Better Vibes" present in the paddock for the 7th race on Tuesday, October 15, 2019, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

ef Steward

Steward

Steward

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #217

DATE: 10/21/2019

NAME: Jay Bernardini

DOB: 9/12/1966

PERMIT: # 25022 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Jay Bernardini is hereby fined two hundred dollars (\$200.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered."

Failure to have the horse "Open Out" present in the paddock for the 8th race on Monday, October 21, 2019, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fec in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

Steward

No. 5418 P. 1/2

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #218

DATE: 10/21/2019

NAME: Aaron West

DOB: 1/25/1988

PERMIT: # 26543 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Aaron West is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered."

Failure to have the horse "More On Top" present in the paddock for the 6th race on Sunday, October 20, 2019, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

Chief Steward

Steward

Steward

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #219

DATE: 10/23/2019

NAME: Lorenzo Juarez

DOB: 7/2/1982

PERMIT: # 26120 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Lorenzo Juarez is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-44.17. "there is no current negative test certificate for Equine Infectious Anemia (EIA) attached to its breed registration certificate or proof of a negative test certificate is not otherwise available"

Mr. Juarez failed to have a current coggins on file with the racing secretary for the horse "Savannah Gray" in the 4th race on Tuesday, October 22, 2019, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

Chief Steward

Steward Steward

No. 5466 P. 1/1

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #220 DATE: 10/23/2019 NAME: Aldana Gonzalez DOB: 4/23/1982 PERMIT: # 31034 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Aldana Gonzalez is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-44.1. "its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association's racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's satisfaction; provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race."

Ms. Gonzalez failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the racing secretary's office for the horse "Shanghai Jewel" for the running of the 6th race on Wednesday, October 23, 2019.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

Chief Steward

Steward

Steward

No. 5478 P. 3/3

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #221 DATE: 10/23/2019 NAME: Denise Sanderson DOB: 7/25/1958

PERMIT: # 30480 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Denise Sanderson is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-49.7.e.6. "If the trainer or his or her designee is not present and the administration time has passed, no furosemide (Lasix) shall be administered and the stewards shall order the horse scratched."

Ms. Sanderson or her designee failed to be present and available at the appropriate time for treatment of Lasix for the 3rd race on Wednesday, October 23, 2019, resulting in a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

Chief Steward

Steward

Steward

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #222 DATE: 10/22/2019 NAME: Ajhari Williams

DOB: 5/17/1996

PERMIT: # 29967 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Ajhari Williams, after a review in the jock's room is hereby fined two hundred dollars (\$200.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-28.3.a.

"A jockey shall give a best effort during a race, and each horse shall be ridden to win. A jockey shall not ease up or coast to the finish, without reasonable cause, even if the horse has no apparent chance to win prize money."

Mr. Williams failed to give his best effort on the #1 "Cat's Curiosity" during the running of the 1st race on Tuesday, October 22, 2019.

This is Mr. Williams second violation of the year.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

_____ Ghilip : Steward

Steward

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #223

DATE: 10/25/2019

NAME: Karen Lanious

DOB: 7/16/1966

PERMIT: # 31612 Pony Rider

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Pony rider Karen Lanious is hereby summarily suspended pending a hearing on Wednesday, October 30, 2019 for repeated violation of having people in a restricted area that does not have a permit from the West Virginia Racing Commission to be there.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

ief Steward

Steward Steward

No. 5491 P. 1/3

Uct. 28. 2019 11:18AM

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #224 DATE: 10/27/2019 NAME: Jeffery Skerrett DOB: 6/28/1978 PERMIT: # 28577 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Jeffery Skerrett is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-49.7.e.3. "Each trainer is responsible for ensuring that the horse is available at the appropriate time for its treatment."

Mr.Skerrett failed to have the horse "Dixie Three" present and available at the appointed time for its treatment of Lasix for the 3rd race on Sunday, October 27, 2019, resulting in a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

Chief Steward

Steward

Steward

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #225

DATE: 10/27/2019

NAME: Juan Carlos Gotera

DOB: 6/18/1963

PERMIT: # 30600 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Juan Carlos Gotera is hereby fined two hundred dollars (\$200.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered."

Failure to have the horse "Hierro Colado" present in the paddock for the 6th race on Sunday, October 27, 2019, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

Chief Steward Steward

Steward

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #226 DATE: 10/27/2019 NAME: Jeffery Skerrett DOB: 6/28/1978 PERMIT: # 28577 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Jeffery Skerrett is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-44.1. "its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association's racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's satisfaction; provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race."

Mr. Skerrett failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary's office for the horse "See You At The Bar" for the running of the 9th race on Sunday, October 27, 2019, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

Chief Steward

Steward

Steward

No. 5505 P. 1/3

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #227 DATE: 10/28/2019 NAME: Michael A Johns DOB: 11/18/1950 PERMIT: # 31341 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Michael A Johns is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-49.7.e.3. "Each trainer is responsible for ensuring that the horse is available at the appropriate time for its treatment."

Mr. Johns failed to have the horse "Bold Bonita" present and available at the appointed time for its treatment of Lasix for the 9th race on Monday, October 28, 2019, resulting in a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

Chief Steward

Steward

Steward

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #228 DATE: 10/22/2019 NAME: Ajhari Williams DOB: 5/17/1996 PERMIT: # 29967 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Ruling number 222 dated October 22, 2019 is hereby rescinded, having been issued in error

Chief Steward

Steward on Steward

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #229 DATE: 10/22/2019 NAME: Ajhari Williams DOB: 5/17/1996 PERMIT: # 29967 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Ajhari Williams, after a review in the jock's room is hereby fined two hundred dollars (\$200.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-28.3.a.

"A jockey shall give a best effort during a race, and each horse shall be ridden to win. A jockey shall not ease up or coast to the finish, without reasonable cause, even if the horse has no apparent chance to win prize money."

Mr. Williams failed to give his best effort on the #8 "Ocala Cat" during the running of the 2nd race on Tuesday, October 22, 2019.

This is Mr. Williams second violation of the year.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

Steward

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #230

DATE: 11/3/2019

NAME: Eddie Clouston

DOB: 7/2/1965

PERMIT: # 30482 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Eddie Clouston is hereby fined two hundred dollars (\$200.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered."

Failure to have the horse "Bluemoonofsaratoga" present in the paddock for the 6th race on Sunday, November 3, 2019, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

Chief Steward

Steward

Steward

Nov. 4. 2019 12:35PM

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #231

DATE: 11/4/2019

NAME: Karen Lanious

DOB: 7/19/1966

PERMIT: # 31612 Pony Rider

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

A hearing notice was issued on Wednesday, October 23, 2019 to Pony Rider Karen Lanious for a hearing in the Stewards office at Mountaineer Park Racetrack on Wednesday, October 30, 2019 at 6:15 PM and later rescheduled for Sunday, November 3, 2019 at 6:15 PM for alleged violations of WV Rules of Racing 178-1-24.11.e, 178-1-24.11.gg, 178-1-24.12, 178-1-24.4.a, 178-1-24.4.b and 178-1-24.7.a of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules, 178 C.S.R.1. Regarding repeatedly being in restricted areas and working without a permit issued by the WV Racing Commission to do so. Bring under aged person onto the grounds and into restricted area and bringing people into a restricted area that did not have a valid permit.

After conducting a hearing, the Board of Stewards find Ms. Lanious in violation of WV Rules of Racing 178-1-24.11.e, 178-1-24.11.gg, 178-1-24.12, 178-1-24.4.a, 178-1-24.4.b and 178-1-24.7.a of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules, 178 C.S.R.1.

Ms. Lanious is hereby suspended for thirty (30) days effective Tuesday, November 5, 2019 through and including Wednesday December 4, 2019.

During the thirty (30) day suspension, Ms. Lanious is denied access to the grounds under the jurisdiction of the WV Racing Commission.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

Steward

Nov. 5. 2019 10:44AM

No. 5557 P. 1/1

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #232

DATE: 11/4/2019

NAME: Eddie Clouston

DOB: 7/2/1965

PERMIT: # 30482 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Eddie Clouston is hereby fined two hundred dollars (\$200.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered."

Failure to have the horse "Princess Tiznow" present in the paddock for the 8th race on Monday, November 4, 2019, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

bief Steward Steward

Steward

No. 5566 P. 1/1

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #233

DATE: 11/5/2019

NAME: Oswaldo Jose Urbaneja

DOB: 1/15/1985

PERMIT: # 26750 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Oswaldo Jose Urbaneja is hereby fined two hundred dollars (\$200.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered."

Failure to have the horse "Fast Point" present in the paddock for the 2nd race on Tuesday, November 5, 2019, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

Chief Steward

Steward Steward

Nov. 6. 2019 12:09PM

No. 5568 P. 1/1

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #234 DATE: 10/4/2019 NAME: Luis Batista DOB: 5/7/1990

PERMIT: # 30335 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Luis Batista is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-28.3.b. "A jockey shall faithfully fulfill all engagements in respect to racing."

Mr. Batista failed to fulfill his riding engagements for the 1st race on Monday, November 4, 2019, resulting in a late rider change. This is his first offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

Chief Steward

Steward

Steward

Nov. 13. 2019 7:41PM

No. 5618 P. 3/7

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #235

DATE: 11/12/2019

NAME: Walter Bish

DOB: 10/12/1946

PERMIT: # 25934 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Ruling number 215 dated October 15, 2019 is hereby rescinded, having been issued in error.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

Chief Steward

Steward

Steward

Nov. 13. 2019 7:40PM

No. 5618 P. 1/7

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #236

DATE: 11/6/2019

NAME: James Jackson

DOB: 4/16/1946

PERMIT: # 28138 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer James Jackson is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-44.1. "its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association's racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's satisfaction; provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race."

Mr. Jackson failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary's office for the horse "Cat's Curiosity" for the running of the 1st race on Wednesday, November 6, 2019.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

ef Steward Steward

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #237

DATE: 11/12/2019

NAME: Mark Hubley

DOB: 9/10/1952

PERMIT: # 26628 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Mark Hubley is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-44.1. "its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association's racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's satisfaction; provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race."

Mr. Hubley failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary's office for the horse "Fashionablyawesome" for the running of the 8th race on Tuesday, November 12, 2019.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

ief Steward

Stewa

Steward

No. 5618 P. 4/7

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #238

DATE: 11/13/2019

NAME: Justin Sherman

DOB: 5/13/1982

PERMIT: # 31181 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

A hearing was conducted on Tuesday, November 5, 2019 for trainer Justin Sherman concerning the claim of the horse "Royal By Nature" which ran in the 1st race on Tuesday, October 15, 2019.

The Board of Stewards find Mr. Sherman in violation of WV Rules of Racing 178-1-36.8, 178-1-36.7, 178-1-36.6, 178-1-24.11.d, 178-1-24.11.e and 178-1-38.5.

Mr. Sherman made a false affidavit and colluded with an owner for protection purposes regarding the claim of "Royal by Nature."

Mr. Sherman is hereby fined five hundred dollars (\$500.00) and the claim of "Royal By Nature" is declared void and the horse is to be returned to original owner.

The horseman's bookkeeper is requested to make the necessary adjustments.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

Chief Steward leward

Steward

Dec. 3. 2019 6:57PM

No. 5737 P. 1/1

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

<u>RULING</u>

RULING #238-Amended

DATE: 12/2/2019

NAME: Justin Sherman

DOB: 5/13/1982

PERMIT: # 31181 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

A hearing was conducted on Tuesday, November 5, 2019 for trainer Justin Sherman concerning the claim of the horse "Royal By Nature" which ran in the 1st race on Tuesday, October 15, 2019.

The Board of Stewards find Mr. Sherman in violation of WV Rules of Racing 178-1-36.8, 178-1-36.7, 178-1-36.6, 178-1-24.11.e and 178-1-38.5.

Mr. Sherman made a false affidavit and colluded with an owner for protection purposes regarding the claim of "Royal by Nature."

Mr. Sherman is hereby fined five hundred dollars (\$500.00) and the claim of "Royal By Nature" is declared void and the horse is to be returned to original owner.

The horseman's bookkeeper is requested to make the necessary adjustments.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

hief Steward Stew

Nov. 13. 2019 7:41PM

No. 5618 P. 5/7

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #239

DATE: 11/13/2019

NAME: Samuel Presnell

DOB: 12/5/1951

PERMIT: # 27411 Owner

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

A hearing was conducted on Tuesday, November 5, 2019 concerning the claim of the horse "Royal By Nature." Owner Samuel Presnell participated via telephone.

Mr. Presnell is found to be in violation of WV Rules of Racing 178-1-36.7, 178-1-36.6, 178-1-36.5, 178-1-24.11.d, 178-1-24.11.e and 178-1-38.5.

Mr. Presnell is hereby fined three hundred dollars (\$300.00) for his participation in the fraudulent claim of the horse "Royal By Nature" and the claim is declared void.

"Royal By Nature" is to be returned to the original owner.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

Chief Steward Steward

Steward

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

MULTIPLE MEDICATION VIOLATION RULING

DATE: 11/13/2019

RULING #: 240

TO: David Fawkes

DOB: 10/3/1959

PERMIT #: 30479 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Industrial Laboratories reported sample #E337401 taken from the horse "Joyful Frolic" which finished 1st in the 2nd race on Sunday, September 1, 2019 did contain Gabapentin confirmed in blood at a concentration level of approximately 1.21 ng/ml.

A hearing was conducted on Wednesday, November 6, 2019 which Mr. Fawkes participated by telephone and was represented by a representative from the HBPA.

Mr. Fawkes is found to be in violation of WV Rules of Racing 178-1-49.4.a and 178-1-49.4.a.1. Based on guidelines set forth in table 178-1 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules and considering the mitigating circumstances, the Board of Stewards hereby fine Mr. Fawkes five hundred dollars (\$500.00) and he is not assessed any points.

No. 5619 P. 2/2

The horse "Joyful Frolic" is disqualified from all purse monies and the purse is to be redistributed as follows:

- 1st) Moonrags
- 2nd) One Smart Caller
- 3rd) Superdyne
- 4th) Orbital Deity
- 5th) My Little Melody
- 6th) Jardin de Giverny
- 7th) Becoming Machen

The horsemen's bookkeeper is requested to make the necessary adjustments.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #241

DATE: 11/11/2019

NAME: Eddie Clouston

DOB: 7/2/1965

PERMIT: # 30482 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Eddie Clouston is hereby fined two hundred dollars (\$200.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered."

Failure to have the horse "Magnificent Muraco" present in the paddock for the 5th race on Sunday, November 10, 2019, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

Chief Steward Steward

Steward

No. 5618 P. 7/7

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

<u>RULING</u>

RULING #242

DATE: 11/11/2019

NAME: Rafael Ramos

DOB: 10/24/1953

PERMIT: # 26176 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Rafael Ramos is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-44.17. "there is no current negative test certificate for Equine Infectious Anemia (EIA) attached to its breed registration certificate or proof of a negative test certificate is not otherwise available"

Mr. Ramos failed to have a current coggins on file with the racing secretary for the horse "Gallant Cause" in the 6th race on Sunday, November 10, 2019, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

Chief Steward Stewa

Steward

Nov. 19. 2019 11:58AM

No. 5655 P. 1/1

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

<u>RULING</u>

RULING #243

DATE: 11/18/2019

NAME: Luke Patton

DOB: 9/15/1989

PERMIT: # 31373 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Luke Patton is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered."

Failure to have the horse "Red Ale" present in the paddock for the 2nd race on Monday, November 18, 2019, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

hief Steward

Steward

Steward

Nov. 19. 2019 6:52PM

No. 5657 P. 4/5

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

<u>RULING</u>

RULING #244

DATE: 11/19/2019

NAME: Victor Santiago

DOB: 6/6/1985

PERMIT: # Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Victor Santiago is hereby suspended due to failure to pay fine(s).

Mr. Santiago owes a total of one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for ruling number 70 dated May 6, 2019.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

hief Steward

Philip Steward

Steward

Nov. 19. 2019 6:51PM

No. 5657 P. 3/5

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #245

DATE: 11/19/2019

NAME: Ricardo Martinez

DOB: 4/16/1984

PERMIT: # 28006 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Ricardo Martinez is hereby suspended due to failure to pay fine(s).

Mr. Martinez owes a total of one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for ruling number 129 dated July 30, 2019.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

hief Steward

Steward ١ Steward

- 1

Nov. 19. 2019 6:51PM

No. 5657 P. 2/5

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

1

RULING #246

DATE: 11/19/2019

NAME: Alfonso Macerola

DOB: 10/23/1957

PERMIT: # 29550 Owner

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner Alfonso Macerola is hereby suspended due to failure to pay fine(s).

Mr. Macerola owes a total of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for ruling number 167 dated

August 30, 2019.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

Chief Steward

Steward Steward

Nov. 19. 2019 6:51PM

No. 5657 P. 1/5

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #247

DATE: 11/19/2019

NAME: Shawn Fairman

DOB: 6/24/1969

PERMIT: # 30567 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Shawn Fairman is hereby suspended due to failure to pay fine(s).

Mr. Fairman owes a total of two hundred dollars (\$200.00) for ruling number 185 dated September 24, 2019.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

Chief Steward Steward

Steward

Nov. 19. 2019 6:52PM

No. 5657 P. 5/5

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #248

DATE: 11/19/2019

NAME: Marshall T Campbell

DOB: 8/1/1956

PERMIT: # 29736 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Marshall T Campbell is hereby suspended due to failure to pay fine(s).

Mr. Campbell owes a total of one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for ruling number 196 dated September 25, 2019.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

Chief Steward Steward Steward

Nov. 20. 2019 10:10AM

No. 5661 P. 2/2

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #249 DATE: 11/19/2019 NAME: Andrew Weymes DOB: 6/23/1962

PERMIT: # 31537 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Andrew Weymes is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-44.1. "its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association's racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's satisfaction; provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race."

Mr. Weymes failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary's office for the horse "Home Power" for the running of the 5th race on Tuesday, November 19, 2019, necessitating a scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

hief Steward

Steward

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #250 DATE: 11/19/2019 NAME: James Chapman DOB: 9/11/1971 PERMIT: # 28001 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer James Chapman is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-44.1. "its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association's racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's satisfaction; provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race."

Mr. Chapman failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary's office for the horse "Street Flyer" for the running of the 7th race on Tuesday, November 19, 2019.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid.

ef.Steward

, Steward

Steward